risk and interest rate risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on minimising potential
adverse effects of these risks, with a material impact, on the Group’s financial performance. The board of
directors of the Company reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

164 KWG LIVING GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

31 December 2023

Notes to Financial Statements

40. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

 (a) Foreign currency risk
The Group’s most businesses are mainly located in Chinese Mainland and the transactions are mainly
conducted in RMB. Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The Group’s
foreign currency exposures mainly arise from cash, bank deposits, other receivables, and other payables
denominated in currencies other than the unit’s functional currencies as at 31 December 2023 and
2022.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates
of HK$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Change in
foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity*
RMB’000 RMB’000

2023

If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% (2) 40,533
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 2 (40,533)

2022

If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% (7) 45,877
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 7 (45,877)

* Excluding retained profits.

 (b) Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its trade receivables, other receivables, cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash.

The Group expects that there is no significant credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash since they are substantially deposited at state-owned banks and other medium or
large-sized listed banks in Chinese Mainland. Management does not expect that there will be any
significant losses from non-performance by these banks.

165ANNUAL REPORT 2023

31 December 2023

Notes to Financial Statements